PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSI	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA	IL			
		Name		Execution Date	
Senthil Ramani				08/02/2011	
Malharrao Mujumda	ar	08/03/2011			
Venkatraman Vaidh	iyanathan	08/03/2011			
Reshma Nuggehally	y			08/03/2011	
Kunal Verma				08/01/2011	
Reymonrod Vasque	Z			08/01/2011	
Santhosh Kumar Sł	nivaram			08/02/2011	
Venkatesh Subrama	anian			08/02/2011	
Sumit Dayal				08/02/2011	
Alex Kass				08/01/2011	
Street Address: Internal Address: City:		3 Grand Canal Plaza Grand Canal Street Upper Dublin			
State/Country:	IRELAND				
Postal Code:	4				
	ERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:		13325596			
CORRESPONDENC	CE DATA				
Fax Number: (312)321-4299					
Phone:					
Email:		ell@usebrinks.c		. .	
Correspondence wil via US Mail.	I be sent to the	e-mail address	first; if that is unsuccessful, it	t will be sent	
				PATENT	
501777702				REFL · 027490 FRAME· 00	

FAICNI REEL: 027490 FRAME: 0090

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1039	Aaron A. Mitchell P.O. Box 10395 Chicago, ILLINOIS 60610		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10022/2050		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Aaron A. Mitchell		
Total Attachments: 6 source=10022-2050_Assignment#page1.tif source=10022-2050_Assignment#page2.tif source=10022-2050_Assignment#page3.tif source=10022-2050_Assignment#page4.tif source=10022-2050_Assignment#page5.tif source=10022-2050_Assignment#page6.tif			

ASSIGNMENT JOINT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Senthil Ramani, Malharrao Mujumdar, Venkatraman, Vaidhyanathan, Reshma Nuggehally, Kunal Verma, Reymonrod Vasquez, Santhosh Kumar Shivaram, Venkatesh Subramanian, Sumit Dayal and Alex Kass (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), respectively residing at Flat A009, Aristocrat Apartments, First Main Road, Kasturi Nagar- Bangalore 560043; E202 Imperial Residence, Kalyaninagar, Pune – 411006, Maharashtra India; 12, 4th cross, Vijaya Bank Narmada Colony, Banaswadi, Bangalore – 560043; 161 Adarsh Vista, Basavanagar Main Road, Vibuthipura Bangalore 560037; 969 Foxglove Drive, Sunnyvale, CA 94086; 3216 Birchwood Lane, San Jose, CA 95132; 210 "Srinidhi" 37-A Cross, Jayanagar 8th Block, Bangalore 560070; B12 Chestnut, Sherwood Apartments, BasavaNagar Main Rd, Bangalore 560037; Flat 1024 Block B Jana Priya Lake View Apt, Phase 2, Kodichikanahalli, Bangalore – 560076; 711 Coastland Drive, Palo Alto, CA 94303, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said Assignors have made the invention(s) described in the Indian provisional patent application entitled AUTOMATICALLY MAPPING NATURAL LANGUAGE REQUIREMENTS TO DOMAIN-SPECIFIC PROCESS MODELS, which was filed on February 1, 2011, which bears Serial No. 291/CHE/2011, and described in the Indian patent application filed herewith claiming priority to the Indian provisional patent application Serial No. 291/CHE/2011 and which has an oath or declaration executed by each Assignor on the same date as the Assignor's signature for this Assignment; and

WHEREAS Accenture Global Services Limited, a limited liability company duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Ireland as a judicial person, and having a place of business at 3 Grand Canal Plaza, Grand Canal Street Upper, Dublin 4, Ireland (hereinafter referred to as either "AGSL" or the "Assignee"), desires to acquire and has the right to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said application for Letters Patent identified above, all associated invention(s) disclosed or claimed therein, all corresponding patent applications filed or to be filed in the United States or any other country, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents obtained therefore or thereon in the United States or any other country;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good, valuable and legally sufficient consideration for each Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by all Assignors, said Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and as demonstrated by this Assignment do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, applications for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor or thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of any such application, or reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents; and the full right to claim for any such applications all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention, treaty or legislation, and the right of Assignee to sue and obtain relief, including damages, profits and an injunction, for any infringement occurring before or after issuance of said Letters Patent or Patents; the same to be held and enjoyed for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this Assignment not been made.

For the above-recited consideration, each of said Assignors hereby covenants, warrants and agrees that, at the time of execution and delivery of this Assignment, (s)he is a lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

For the above-recited consideration, each of said Assignors hereby covenants and agrees to execute and deliver to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, all papers and documents that may be required to carry out the terms of this Assignment, and take all lawful oaths, provide testimony, and do all lawful acts necessary or required to be done to reasonably assist said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns in any interference, litigation or other proceeding in any country concerning or in connection with any inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents assigned hereunder; or for the prosecution, procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions and patent applications, or to

1

carry out the terms of this Assignment, or vest in the Assignee, its successors and assigns, exclusive title in and to all inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents assigned hereunder, without further compensation from said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, except for reasonable costs and expenses of the Assignor incident to such assistance and approved in writing by said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns before any such costs or expenses are incurred.

Each Assignor grants Assignee a limited power of attorney to execute, or have executed, for or on behalf of that Assignor, whatever papers are required to file or prosecute patent applications and obtain U.S. and foreign patent rights for the invention(s) assigned herein, with the understanding and agreement that the exercise of this limited power of attorney by Assignee or its attorneys or representatives gives the Assignor no rights with respect to anything assigned hereunder, nor establishes any attorney-client relationship between Assignor and Assignee or Assignor and any attorney working on behalf of Assignee. Each Assignor also agrees that there is no actual or implied attorney-client relationship between that Assignor and any attorney of the preparation and prosecution of any U.S. or foreign applications for patents hereunder, any employment or consulting relationship between that Assignor and Assignee or any other company, or by virtue of this Assignment or any term thereof.

Said Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent or Patents of the United States to AGSL as the Assignee of said inventions, patent applications and the Letters Patent or Patents to be issued thereon for the sole use of AGSL, its successors and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this Assignment.

Date	Senthil Ramani
Date	Malharrao Mujumdar
Date	Venkatraman Vaidhyanathan
Date 20()	Reshma Nuggehally Krewn-l
Date 8 /1/2011	Kunal Verma
Date /	Reymonrod Vasquez
Date	Santhosh Kumar Shivaram
Date	Venkatesh Subramanian
Date	Sumit Day
	Alex Kass

ASSIGNMENT JOINT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Senthil Ramani, Malharrao Mujumdar, Venkatraman, Vaidhyanathan, Reshma Nuggehally, Kunal Verma, Reymonrod Vasquez, Santhosh Kumar Shivaram, Venkatesh Subramanian, Sumit Dayal and Alex Kass (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), respectively residing at Flat A009, Aristocrat Apartments, First Main Road, Kasturi Nagar- Bangalore 560043; E202 Imperial Residence, Kalyaninagar, Pune – 411006, Maharashtra India; 12, 4th cross, Vijaya Bank Narmada Colony, Banaswadi, Bangalore -- 560043; 161 Adarsh Vista, Basavanagar Main Road, Vibuthipura Bangalore 560037, 969 Foxglove Drive, Sunnyvale, CA 94086; 3216 Birchwood Lane, San Jose, CA 95132; 210 "Srinidhi" 37-A Cross, Jayanagar 8th Block, Bangalore 560070; B12 Chestnut, Sherwood Apartments, BasavaNagar Main Rd, Bangalore 560037; Flat 1024 Block B Jana Priya Lake View Apt, Phase 2, Kodichikanahalli, Bangalore -- 560076; 711 Coastland Drive, Palo Alto, CA 94303, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said Assignors have made the invention(s) described in the Indian provisional patent application entitled AUTOMATICALLY MAPPING NATURAL LANGUAGE REQUIREMENTS TO DOMAIN-SPECIFIC PROCESS MODELS, which was filed on February 1, 2011, which bears Serial No. 291/CHE/2011, and described in the Indian patent application filed herewith claiming priority to the Indian provisional patent application Serial No. 291/CHE/2011 and which has an oath or declaration executed by each Assignor on the same date as the Assignor's signature for this Assignment; and

WHEREAS Accenture Global Services Limited, a limited liability company duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Ireland as a judicial person, and having a place of business at 3 Grand Canal Plaza, Grand Canal Street Upper, Dublin 4, Ireland (hereinafter referred to as either "AGSL" or the "Assignee"), desires to acquire and has the right to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said application for Letters Patent identified above, all associated invention(s) disclosed or claimed therein, all corresponding patent applications filed or to be filed in the United States or any other country, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents obtained therefore or thereon in the United States or any other country;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good, valuable and legally sufficient consideration for each Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by all Assignors, said Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and as demonstrated by this Assignment do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, applications for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor or thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of any such application, or reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents; and the full right to claim for any such applications all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention, treaty or legislation, and the right of Assignee to sue and obtain relief, including damages, profits and an injunction, for any infringement occurring before or after issuance of said Letters Patent or Patents; the same to be held and enjoyed for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this Assignment not been made.

For the above-recited consideration, each of said Assignors hereby covenants, warrants and agrees that, at the time of execution and delivery of this Assignment, (s)he is a lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

For the above-recited consideration, each of said Assignors hereby covenants and agrees to execute and deliver to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, all papers and documents that may be required to carry out the terms of this Assignment, and take all lawful oaths, provide testimony, and do all lawful acts necessary or required to be done to reasonably assist said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns in any interference, litigation or other proceeding in any country concerning or in connection with any inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents assigned hereunder; or for the prosecution, procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions and patent applications, or to

1

carry out the terms of this Assignment, or vest in the Assignee, its successors and assigns, exclusive title in and to all inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents assigned hereunder, without further compensation from said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, except for reasonable costs and expenses of the Assignor incident to such assistance and approved in writing by said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns before any such costs or expenses are incurred.

Each Assignor grants Assignee a limited power of attorney to execute, or have executed, for or on behalf of that Assignor, whatever papers are required to file or prosecute patent applications and obtain U.S. and foreign patent rights for the invention(s) assigned herein, with the understanding and agreement that the exercise of this limited power of attorney by Assignee or its attorneys or representatives gives the Assignor no rights with respect to anything assigned hereunder, nor establishes any attorney-client relationship between Assignor and Assignee or Assignor and any attorney working on behalf of Assignee. Each Assignor also agrees that there is no actual or implied attorney-client relationship between that Assignor and any attorney of the preparation and prosecution of any U.S. or foreign applications for patents hereunder, any employment or consulting relationship between that Assignor and Assignee or any other company, or by virtue of this Assignment or any term thereof.

Said Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent or Patents of the United States to AGSL as the Assignee of said inventions, patent applications and the Letters Patent or Patents to be issued thereon for the sole use of AGSL, its successors and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this Assignment.

R.	D 2= Arg-N Date	Seuthil Ramani
	Date	Malharrao Mujumdar
`	Date	Venkatraman Vaidhyanathan
,	03. Ang-11	Reshna, Nik
	Date 0	Reshma Nuggehally
	Date	Kunal Verma
	Date	Roymonrod Vasquez
	02-Aug-11	Savallin &
	Date ()	Santholsh Kumar Shivaram
	1)2-Aug-11	1 1. Muntur
	Date	Venkatesh Šubramanian
٠	62-04-11	Sound Day
	Date ()	Sumit Dayal
	Date	Alex Kass

ASSIGNMENT JOINT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Senthil Ramani, Malharrao Mujumdar, Venkatraman, Vaidhyanathan, Reshma Nuggehally, Kunal Verma, Reymonrod Vasquez, Santhosh Kumar Shivaram, Venkatesh Subramanian, Sumit Dayal and Alex Kass (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), respectively residing at Flat A009, Aristocrat Apartments, First Main Road, Kasturi Nagar- Bangalore 560043; E202 Imperial Residence, Kalyaninagar, Pune – 411006, Maharashtra India; 12, 4th cross, Vijaya Bank Narmada Colony, Banaswadi, Bangalore – 560043; 161 Adarsh Vista, Basavanagar Main Road, Vibuthipura Bangalore 560037; 969 Foxglove Drive, Sunnyvale, CA 94086; 3216 Birchwood Lane, San Jose, CA 95132; 210 "Srinidhi" 37-A Cross, Jayanagar 8th Block, Bangalore 560070; B12 Chestnut, Sherwood Apartments, BasavaNagar Main Rd, Bangalore 560037; Flat 1024 Block B Jana Priya Lake View Apt, Phase 2, Kodichikanahalli, Bangalore – 560076; 711 Coastland Drive, Palo Alto, CA 94303, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said Assignors have made the invention(s) described in the Indian provisional patent application entitled AUTOMATICALLY MAPPING NATURAL LANGUAGE REQUIREMENTS TO DOMAIN-SPECIFIC PROCESS MODELS, which was filed on February 1, 2011, which bears Serial No. 291/CHE/2011, and described in the Indian patent application filed herewith claiming priority to the Indian provisional patent application Serial No. 291/CHE/2011 and which has an oath or declaration executed by each Assignor on the same date as the Assignor's signature for this Assignment; and

WHEREAS Accenture Global Services Limited, a limited liability company duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Ireland as a judicial person, and having a place of business at 3 Grand Canal Plaza, Grand Canal Street Upper, Dublin 4, Ireland (hereinafter referred to as either "AGSL" or the "Assignee"), desires to acquire and has the right to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said application for Letters Patent identified above, all associated invention(s) disclosed or claimed therein, all corresponding patent applications filed or to be filed in the United States or any other country, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents obtained therefore or thereon in the United States or any other country;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good, valuable and legally sufficient consideration for each Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by all Assignors, said Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and as demonstrated by this Assignment do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, applications for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor or thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of any such application, or reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents; and the full right to claim for any such applications all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention, treaty or legislation, and the right of Assignce to sue and obtain relief, including damages, profits and an injunction, for any infringement occurring before or after issuance of said Letters Patent or Patents; the same to be held and enjoyed for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this Assignment not been made.

For the above-recited consideration, each of said Assignors hereby covenants, warrants and agrees that, at the time of execution and delivery of this Assignment, (s)he is a lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

For the above-recited consideration, each of said Assignors hereby covenants and agrees to execute and deliver to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, all papers and documents that may be required to carry out the terms of this Assignment, and take all lawful oaths, provide testimony, and do all lawful acts necessary or required to be done to reasonably assist said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns in any interference, litigation or other proceeding in any country concerning or in connection with any inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents assigned hereunder; or for the prosecution, procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions and patent applications, or to

1

carry out the terms of this Assignment, or vest in the Assignee, its successors and assigns, exclusive title in and to all inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents assigned hereunder, without further compensation from said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, except for reasonable costs and expenses of the Assignor incident to such assistance and approved in writing by said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns before any such costs or expenses are incurred.

Each Assignor grants Assignee a limited power of attorney to execute, or have executed, for or on behalf of that Assignor, whatever papers are required to file or prosecute patent applications and obtain U.S. and foreign patent rights for the invention(s) assigned herein, with the understanding and agreement that the exercise of this limited power of attorney by Assignee or its attorneys or representatives gives the Assignor no rights with respect to anything assigned hereunder, nor establishes any attorney-client relationship between Assignor and Assignee or Assignor and any attorney working on behalf of Assignee. Each Assignor also agrees that there is no actual or implied attorney-client relationship between that Assignor and any attorney of the preparation and prosecution of any U.S. or foreign applications for patents hereunder, any employment or consulting relationship between that Assignor and Assignee or any other company, or by virtue of this Assignment or any term thereof.

Said Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent or Patents of the United States to AGSL as the Assignee of said inventions, patent applications and the Letters Patent or Patents to be issued thereon for the sole use of AGSL, its successors and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this Assignment.

Date	Senthil Ramani
03" AUGUST ZOIN	Gymejinder
Date	Malharrao Mujumdar
03 AUG 2011 Date	<u>Ulaudhy ann Han</u> Ul Venkatraman Vaidhyanathan
Date	Reshma Nuggehally
Date	Kunal Verma
Date	Reymonrod Vasquez
Date	Santhosh Kumar Shivaram
Date	Venkatesh Subramanian
Date	Sumit Dayal
Date	Alex Kass

2

RECORDED: 01/06/2012